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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 11:03
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 January 2016 20:39
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Aberdeen Civic Society
Address : c/o 5 Louisville Avenue
Aberdeen
AB15 4TT

Comment : We object to this application due to the height of the buildings compared to what it is next to.

It is a shame that the drawings do not show a section through the buildings including the buildings adjacent to it.
Without this it is difficult to accurately determine its height compared to what it is next to.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 11:02
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 January 2016 18:45
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Jackie Thain
Address : 1 Jute Street

type :
Comment : I don't normally comment on these applications as I do understand if you live in a university area you
have to accept student accommodation but this I believe is a step too far and I object to the proposal.
I live across the road from First Bus and it's clear they already struggle to accommodate all their staff in the present
car park. I fail to see how they can accommodate their staff in an alternative area, added to by students from the
proposed new development. We are now surrounded by student accommodation, with the new developments at
Causewayend,Powis Place and St Peter's Street and further proposed developments at Froghall Terrace.
I would suggest we have a sufficiency of student accommodation and the new proposals add no value to the area. I
note with regret the filling of the skyline from my windows but realise we cannot object to all applications. This one
however will seriously impact on the local neighbourhood and turn Kings Crescent into a narrow dimly light corridor.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 11:03
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 January 2016 20:39
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Aberdeen Civic Society
Address : c/o 5 Louisville Avenue
Aberdeen
AB15 4TT

Comment : We object to this application due to the height of the buildings compared to what it is next to.

It is a shame that the drawings do not show a section through the buildings including the buildings adjacent to it.
Without this it is difficult to accurately determine its height compared to what it is next to.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 11:02
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 January 2016 18:45
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Jackie Thain
Address : 1 Jute Street

type :
Comment : I don't normally comment on these applications as I do understand if you live in a university area you
have to accept student accommodation but this I believe is a step too far and I object to the proposal.
I live across the road from First Bus and it's clear they already struggle to accommodate all their staff in the present
car park. I fail to see how they can accommodate their staff in an alternative area, added to by students from the
proposed new development. We are now surrounded by student accommodation, with the new developments at
Causewayend,Powis Place and St Peter's Street and further proposed developments at Froghall Terrace.
I would suggest we have a sufficiency of student accommodation and the new proposals add no value to the area. I
note with regret the filling of the skyline from my windows but realise we cannot object to all applications. This one
however will seriously impact on the local neighbourhood and turn Kings Crescent into a narrow dimly light corridor.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 11:02
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 January 2016 15:05
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : SIMON LEASK
Address : 15 KINGS CRESCENT AB24 3HJ

type :
Comment : HELLO,
1,THE AREA HAS LOTS OF STUDENT ACCOMADATION ALREADY NOT ENOUGH AFFORDABLE HOUSES BEING BUILT

2,THERE IS ALREADY MASSIVE PROBLEMS REGARDING CAR SPACES.

3,THE AREA IS A CONSERVATION AREA ,THE BUILDING IS NOT GRANITE ,IT LOOKS CHEAP AND NASTY THAT WILL
NOT LAST AND DOES NOT EVEN REMOTLEY IS IN KEEPING OF THE AREA.

YOURS FRATERNALLY SIMON LEASK

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 11:00
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 January 2016 13:05
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Christine Mcleod
Address : 100 Carnie Avenue
Elrick
AB32 6HT

type :
Comment : Object
Re. new student accommodation at St. Peter Street.
As a former resident of Kings Cresc. I write to object about this proposed application. It would have a damaging
effect on Kings Crescent - the design is completely out of character within the Old Aberdeen Conservation area. Also
does Old Aberdeen really need more student accommodation? I believe there will be trees cut down for this
proposal..and also there will obviously be increased pressure on parking within the area. Please take these
comments into consideration.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:54
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 12 January 2016 21:47
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Jamie Robertson
Address : 21 kings Crescent
Aberdeen
AB24 3HJ

type :
Comment : IPlanning
1. I object on the suggestion that the overall design is appropriate and fits the ACC development plan.The design
statement covers in brief the status of the existing surrounding buildings, and context and character. Features
include stonework and &quot;residential buildings set back from the road&quot;, unique features... The Aberdeen
city council development plan cited that &quot;development must promote good architecture, foster excellence in
design, involve the community, ensuring value for money and sustainable development&quot;. How will a six storey
building placed hard on to the pavement on the edge of a conservation area meet any of those criteria?
Planning statement 3.17 suggest that the proposal meets the ACC development plan requirements for proportion,
scale and massing relates well to its surroundings. This is not a sustainable or objective view, and is clearly seen by
anyone who knows the area or who views the proposer's 3D renditions.

2. I object to the validity of the statements in 3.24 and 4.22, 4.31 and 5.4 of the Planning Statement. There will be
daily loss of amenity within the properties on the opposite side of King Street due to a significant reduction in direct
sunlight due to the inappropriate elevation of the proposed development.

3. Car parking is to provided for two disabled persons and one staff. Do the proposer suggest that none of the
residents will require car parking in an area that is already short of parking. This is not acceptable and is a major
objection.

4. I object to the validity of the statement 4.1.6 or 4.5.5 of the Transport Statement 1 which implies there is
adequate parking in Kings Crescent. Any mild observation of reality would show this to be not correct, and
residential permits are few.

5. I object to a decent design of student accommodation being simply too high in elevation with respect to the
existing community of buildings and people.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:53
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Application 151811, Kings Crescent/St. Peter Street

From: George A. Wood
Sent: 12 January 2016
To: Emma Rennie
Subject: Re: Application 151811, Kings Crescent/St. Peter Street

Dear Ms Rennie,
The letter is quite clearly addressed from me and refers to “my objection”.
For your information, I am no longer a member of Old Aberdeen Community Council.
Regards,
George Wood

From: Emma Rennie
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 12:56 PM
To: George A. Wood
Subject: RE: Application 151811, Kings Crescent/St. Peter Street

Good Afternoon Mr Wood,

Can I confirm this is a letter of representation from yourself personally and not from the Community Council?

Kind regards

Emma Rennie
Application Support Assistant

Communities, Housing & Infrastructure | Planning & Sustainable Development | Aberdeen City Council |
Business Hub 4 | Ground Floor North | Marischal College | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10 1AB

We are always trying to improve the quality of customer service that we provide and would like to know your views on
the service you have received to help us learn what we need to do better. We would very much appreciate you taking a
few moments to fill in our short feedback form by clicking on http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/customerfeedback and

selecting Development Management (Planning Applications Team) and/or Building Standards.
Many thanks in advance.

From: George A. Wood
Sent: 11 January 2016
To: PI
Subject: Application 151811, Kings Crescent/St. Peter Street
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George A. Wood 2 Harrow Road
ABERDEEN
AB24 1UN

11th January 2016

Development Management
Planning and Sustainable Development
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 4, Marischal Collage
Broad Street
ABERDEEN
AB10 1AB

Dear Sir,

Planning Application 151811
Student Accommodation, Kings Crescent/St Peter Street, Aberdeen

I wish to record my objection to the granting of the above planning application as it is not in keeping with
the area, it will increase the already considerable strain on local resources and services and it has the
potential to have adverse effects on First Bus operations and to the health of residents.

I would advance the following in support of my objection: -

1. Due to its bulk and design, the structure’s close proximity to the Old Aberdeen Conservation
Area, would have considerable visual impact on the Conservation Area in general and in particular
on Kings Crescent in its role as the main entrance to the Conservation Area.

The design is in breach of the TAN and there are already precedents for refusal of applications
outwith conservation areas on the basis of their potential impact due to proximity and this should be
adopted for this application.

2. The proposed design represents overdevelopment of the site in respect of the height of the structure
and its proximity to busy thoroughfares. The height is not sympathetic to the neighbourhood and will cause
shadow effect on neighbouring properties. The road proximity will detract from the amenity
of residents in the development and wil inevitably lead to complaints of traffic noise.

3. The issues relating to parking have not been addressed. The removal of parking spaces used by
First Bus staff, thought necessary when permission was granted for the First Bus development, cannot be
adequately addressed without a review of what new provision will be made by First Bus to prevent
staff seeking street parking in an area already grossly underprovided with such amenity. There
are insufficient disabled parking spaces provided within the development.

4. The development will have an adverse effect on the operations of First Bus due to its proximity to
their operations. Neighbour aspirations in respect of their quality of life related to environmental noise
levels have already lead to multiple complaints regarding the unsocial hours operation of First Bus
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and other commercial operations in the area and this can only be made worse by locating large
numbers of residents immediately on an industrial site’s boundary. This development will lead to action
having to be taken against First Bus to achieve compliance with residents’ statutory rights on quality of
life and a resulting adverse impact on public transport services due to the curtailment of night
time operations.

5. No attempt has been made to recognise and assess the health effects on residents of the proposed
development from diesel particulate emissions from First Bus operations. Indeed, at the meeting between
the developers and OACC, it was patently obvious that the developer was not even aware of
the proven health risk resulting from the starting and slow running of commercial diesel
engines. The high risk levels of vehicle emission pollution current in Aberdeen will be further increased for
those young persons living in the immediate vicinity of a major source of particulate production and there is
a moral, if not legal, duty placed on Aberdeen City Council to protect the resident from
exposure which has a high risk of long-term health effects.

6. The current expansion of student accommodation local to the Old Aberdeen area, which a University
of Aberdeen spokesperson made clear is not required to house their students, will inevitably lead to the
development’s use by students at other institutions, realistically RGU. As is already demonstrated
by the existing pattern of accommodation in the immediate area of this development, the result
will be additional passengers using public transport to access other institutions and increased pressure on the
already stretched rush hour resources of Routes 1 & 2. This is in direct breach of Aberdeen
City Council’s own adopted guidance on student accessibility to their place of study.

I have limited myself to only some of the many reasons for objection to this development and I trust that
Aberdeen City Council, through the Planning Management process, will refuse this application for the
benefit of the area’s existing residents, the potential residents of this unnecessary and undesirable block and
tourists visiting Old Aberdeen.

Yours faithfully,

George A. Wood

This email has been sent from a virus-free computer protected by Avast.
www.avast.com

This email has been sent from a virus-free computer protected by Avast.
www.avast.com
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:52
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 151811, Erection of Student accommodation

and associated works at Land at St. Peter St./Kings Crescent Aberdeen
Attachments: Attachments_201618.zip

From: Teresa Harwood
Sent: 11 January 2016
To: PI
Subject: PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 151811, Erection of Student accommodation and associated works at Land at
St. Peter St./Kings Crescent Aberdeen

Dear Sir/Madam,

I wish to object to the proposed Application Ref. No. 151811 to build student
accommodation within the First car park for the following reasons:

• Altering the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposed
accommodation blocks would face directly onto the Conservation Area and the aggressively
modern design would damage it's special character. The mass of this building will dominate
and destroy the entrance to this historic part of Aberdeen.

C 3.4 of the TAN "Student Accommodation" September 2015, states that
the "Successful built developments must also be in locations which will be attractive to
students. They must be located and
designed to minimize adverse impacts on their surroundings. Such impacts include ove
rlooking, overshadowing or over domination of buildings".

This building will cause, overshadowing and shading, causing a tunnel effect and will most
certainly effect the setting of other buildings including St Margaret’s Convent Chapel
(Category A listed building). Section "C" of the TAN "Student Accommodation" September
2015" states that "The development should be designed in a way that does not conflict with
adjacent properties or the general amenity of the surrounding area".

The mass of the building will cut huge amounts of light and morning sunshine from the
existing buildings. Current resident's loss of privacy as the rooms and common areas in the
new build will look directly into the existing residents windows. This will be further exacerbated
due to the need for electric light in our rooms. We do not have the option to install "floor to
ceiling glazing" or renewable energy in our homes to improve natural light.

• The site will be adjoining the bus depot, an area producing one of the highest levels of
pollution in Aberdeen posing health risks which is in contradiction to requirement in section C
3.4. "will be attractive to students". The effect of fumes, diesel particulates, night time noise
(bus washing) and bright lighting on the student residents living in the proposed development
within the bus operations area will have a negative effect and students will not find this an
attractive option.
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• The destruction of the wall to the east of Kings Crescent which bounds First land and runs
between two March Stones is protected and is one of the boundaries of the
Conservation Area. The proposal is to replace it with a wall which has no relationship to the
original and adorn it with metal railings.

• The proposed removal of established trees and bushes to allow for this building cannot be
substituted by wood cladding which will in no way replicate the appearance of the crescent
with living trees (see photo attached).

• The design materials, scale and colour are not in keeping with the traditional surrounding
granite buildings of Kings Crescent and Spital.

• Loss of demographic balance in the area with the proportion of temporary residents far
outnumbering permanent residents.

• Stress on the doctor and dentist surgeries in the area. Until recently the waiting time for an
appointment was two to three days, now it takes at least three weeks due to high demand
while students housed in the Old Aberdeen area are in residence.

• Increased noise and waste pollution as the students return to their accommodation after a
night out which will be over and above that produced by the new development in St. Peter
Street. This is already the case in the Old Aberdeen area and is not policed properly.

• Overprovision of Student Accommodation. This area already has an extremely high density
of purpose built student accommodation (1,600 beds).

There are now a further two new student accommodation facilities which have just received
planning permission within a 15 min walk of Kings Crescent; one at Constitution Street and
the other at the Triple Kirks Union Terrace which will add a reported 900 student beds.

Aberdeen University recently stated that there is already an overprovision of student
accommodation. Robert Gordon’s University have empty beds in their accommodation and
these could be given over to students from The University of Aberdeen.
There is a direct bus linking the two universities and by using the number 1 or 2 bus on the
red route which is a sustainable means of travel as per the TAN "Student Accommodation"
September 2015, 3B 3.3. "This allows relative ease of access to campus for students and will
promote sustainable means of travel, thus minimizing car use".

• Only 3 parking spaces are to be provided for 202 students of which 2 are disabled spaces
and 1 staff space. Parking problems in the area will be further aggravated. It is assumed
that students from outside Aberdeen don't have cars, family or friends with cars who will want
to visit. It is already recognised that parking in this area is under great pressure and due to
the proposed introduction of more double yellow lines in Advocates Road and Kings
Crescent to facilitate this development; a further 5/8 spaces will be lost leaving 5/6 spaces
on Kings Crescent and only when there aren't events at Pittodrie Stadium .

The new student block in St Peter Street will be in use by next year housing 110 students
with only 10 parking spaces provided. The proposed Kings Crescent development will have
202 occupants with only 3 parking spaces, 2 x disabled and 1 x staff parking space planned.
This is in contradiction of the TAN "Student Accommodation" September 2015 section D 3.10
"Existing car parking guidelines for new student accommodation must be considered as part
of the development. That is; 1 parking space per resident staff member plus 1 per 10 students
in the city centre, the inner city and the outer city areas (see Aberdeen Transport and
Accessibility SG). Disabled parking and enhanced cycle parking facilities should also be
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provided as set out in the SG. The level of parking proposed in new development must be
agreed with the Planning Authority".

It is also proposed to take another parking space away for the already frustrated residents
by introducing a car club space.

Residents in Kings Crescent already have problems getting tradesmen to attend issues at our
homes as they are unable to park in the vicinity.

• Kings Crescent and the surrounding areas are the last free parking area before the City
centre and parking already occurs on the pavements and double yellow lines in Kings
Crescent/Jute Street/St. Peter Street with impunity. Emergency vehicles cannot safely
operate in this environment.

• Road safety issues arising from increased pressure on parking and road use. It is proposed
that Waste Collection from this development will take place on Kings Crescent. As this
development will require numerous large segregated waste binds to be emptied this will have
a huge effect on the free flow of traffic in the area. The collection of waste generated by the
residents already living in Kings Crescent causes a bottle neck bringing traffic to a standstill
as the bins are brought to the lorry, emptied and returned to the pavement.

• The increased footfall on an already overstressed route with pavements being reduced to
single file on bin days and when people stop to chat in groups blocking the pavements forcing
other pedestrians to walk on the road. This happens already and that's before populating the
new Student accommodation building in St Peter Street.

• This development will be completely out of character within the Conservation Area of Old
Aberdeen. The design is purely to extract maximum return for the investment without any
thought to the surroundings.

Having lived at 37 Kings Crescent since October 1980 we feel that the introduction of a
modern structure within a row of stone built traditional buildings will not "preserve and
enhance the historic character and amenity of the Conservation Area" (Historic Scotland’s
Scottish Historic & Environment Policy (SHEP)) but will set a precedent and detract from the
Conservation Area and the heritage of Old Aberdeen.

Teresa Harwood

Teresa Teresa Harwood
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:51
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 11 January 2016 21:39
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Edward Harwood
Address : 37 Kings Crescent

type :
Comment : I wish to object to the proposed Application Ref. No. 151811 to build student accommodation within the
First car park for the following reasons:

&#8226; Altering the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposed accommodation blocks
would face directly onto the Conservation Area and the aggressively modern design would damage it's special
character. The mass of this building will dominate and destroy the entrance to this historic part of Aberdeen

C 3.4 of the TAN &quot;Student Accommodation&quot; September 2015, states that the &quot;Successful
built developments must also be in locations which will be attractive to students. They must be located
and designed to minimize adverse impacts on their surroundings. Such impacts include overlooking,
overshadowing or over domination of buildings&quot;.

This building will cause, overshadowing and shading, causing a tunnel effect and will most certainly effect the setting
of other buildings including St Margaret&#8217;s Convent Chapel (Category A listed building). Section
&quot;C&quot; of the TAN &quot;Student Accommodation&quot; September 2015&quot; states that &quot;The
development should be designed in a way that does not conflict with adjacent properties or the general amenity of
the surrounding area&quot;.

The mass of the building will cut huge amounts of light and morning sunshine from the existing buildings.
Current resident's loss of privacy as the rooms and common areas in the new build will look directly into the existing
residents windows. This will be further exacerbated due to the need for electric light in our rooms. We do not have
the option to install &quot;floor to ceiling glazing&quot; or renewable energy in our homes to improve natural light.

&#8226; The site will be adjoining the bus depot, an area producing one of the highest levels of pollution in
Aberdeen posing health risks which is in contradiction to requirement in section C 3.4. &quot;will be attractive to
students&quot;. The effect of fumes, diesel particulates, night time noise (bus washing) and bright lighting on the
student residents living in the proposed development within the bus operations area will have a negative effect and
students will not find this an attractive option.
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&#8226; The destruction of the wall to the east of Kings Crescent which bounds First land and runs between two
March Stones is protected and is one of the boundaries of the Conservation Area. The proposal is to replace it with
a wall which has no relationship to the original and adorn it with metal railings.

&#8226; The proposed removal of established trees and bushes to allow for this building cannot be substituted by
wood cladding.

&#8226; The design materials, scale and colour are not in keeping with the traditional surrounding granite buildings
of Kings Crescent and Spital.

&#8226; Loss of demographic balance in the area with the proportion of temporary residents far outnumbering
permanent residents.

&#8226; Stress on the doctor and dentist surgeries in the area. Until recently the waiting time for an appointment
was two to three days, now it takes at least three weeks due to high demand while students housed in the Old
Aberdeen area are in residence.

&#8226; Increased noise and waste pollution as the students return to their accommodation after a night out which
will be over and above that produced by the new development in St. Peter Street. This is already the case in the Old
Aberdeen area and is not policed properly.

&#8226; Overprovision of Student Accommodation. This area already has an extremely high density of purpose
built student accommodation (1,600 beds).

There are now a further two new student accommodation facilities which have just received planning
permission within a 15 min walk of Kings Crescent; one at Constitution Street and the other at the Triple Kirks Union
Terrace which will add a reported 900 student beds.

Aberdeen University recently stated that there is already an overprovision of student accommodation. Robert
Gordon&#8217;s University have empty beds in their accommodation and these could be given over to students
from The University of Aberdeen.

There is a direct bus linking the two universities and by using the number 1 or 2 bus on the red route which is a
sustainable means of travel as per the TAN &quot;Student Accommodation&quot; September 2015, 3B 3.3.
&quot;This allows relative ease of access to campus for students and will promote sustainable means of travel, thus
minimizing car use&quot;.

&#8226; Only 3 parking spaces are to be provided for 202 students of which 2 are disabled spaces and 1 staff space.
Parking problems in the area will be further aggravated. It is assumed that students from outside Aberdeen don't
have cars, family or friends with cars who will want to visit. It is already recognised that parking in this area is
under great pressure and due to the proposed introduction of more double yellow lines in Advocates Road and
Kings Crescent to facilitate this development; a further 5/8 spaces will be lost leaving 5/6 spaces on Kings Crescent
and only when there aren't events at Pittodrie Stadium .

The new student block in St Peter Street will be in use by next year housing 110 students with only 10 parking
spaces provided. The proposed Kings Crescent development will have 202 occupants with only 3 parking spaces, 2 x
disabled and 1 x staff parking space planned. This is in contradiction of the TAN &quot;Student
Accommodation&quot; September 2015 section D 3.10 &quot;Existing car parking guidelines for new student
accommodation must be considered as part of the development. That is; 1 parking space per resident staff member
plus 1 per 10 students in the city centre, the inner city and the outer city areas (see Aberdeen Transport and
Accessibility SG). Disabled parking and enhanced cycle parking facilities should also be provided as set out in the SG.
The level of parking proposed in new development must be agreed with the Planning Authority&quot;.

It is also proposed to take another parking space away for the already frustrated residents by introducing a car
club space.
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Residents in Kings Crescent already have problems getting tradesmen to attend issues at our homes as they are
unable to park in the vicinity.

&#8226; Kings Crescent and the surrounding areas are the last free parking area before the City centre and parking
already occurs on the pavements and double yellow lines in Kings Crescent/Jute Street/St. Peter Street with
impunity. Emergency vehicles cannot safely operate in this environment.

&#8226; Road safety issues arising from increased pressure on parking and road use. It is proposed that Waste
Collection from this development will take place on Kings Crescent. As this development will require numerous
large segregated waste binds to be emptied this will have a huge effect on the free flow of traffic in the area. The
collection of waste generated by the residents already living in Kings Crescent causes a bottle neck bringing traffic
to a standstill as the bins are brought to the lorry, emptied and returned to the pavement.

&#8226; The increased footfall on an already overstressed route with pavements being reduced to single file on bin
days and when people stop to chat in groups blocking the pavements forcing other pedestrians to walk on the road.
This happens already and that's before populating the new Student accommodation building in St Peter Street.

&#8226; This development will be completely out of character within the Conservation Area of Old Aberdeen. The
design is purely to extract maximum return for the investment without any thought to the surroundings.

Having lived at 37 Kings Crescent since October 1980 we feel that the introduction of a modern structure within a
row of stone built traditional buildings will not &quot;preserve and enhance the historic character and amenity of
the Conservation Area&quot; (Historic Scotland&#8217;s Scottish Historic &amp; Environment Policy (SHEP)) but
will set a precedent and detract from the Conservation Area and the heritage of Old Aberdeen.

Edward Harwood

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:51
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 11 January 2016 21:23
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Lesley Simpson
Address : 21 Kings Crescent
Aberdeen
AB24 3HJ

type :
Comment : I object to this planning application on the following grounds:
1. It looks like a dog's breakfast! If you're going to build something modern in a Conservation area then it should be
a stunning piece of contemporary architecture that is worth conserving for future generations.
2. We should be building to meet identified need. In the case of Aberdeen, this should be social housing.
3. Given the amount of existing student accommodation in the area and currently under construction they're going
to have to build another university to fill it ! It is obvious that the cost of private rents is going down and, if this
continues, then students will again be able to rent accommodation in the private sector. The city will then need less
student accommodation not more.
4. Students these days have cars. First bus employees have cars. Local residents have cars. Where will we all park?
You have already decreased local parking by 5 spaces by giving planning permission to the owners of the premises
on the corner of kings crescent to erect a gate across the lane between numbers 44 and 46. Why decrease local
parking by approximately 75 spaces (70 at First Bus) then increase the student population by hundreds?
5. Whatever goes in that site, the trees should be left to screen it from the street and the building should be no
higher than the flats to the south of it.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:51
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 11 January 2016 17:36
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Richard Harwood
Address : 37 Kings Crescent
Aberdeen
AB24 3HP

type :
Comment : We wish to object to the proposed Application Ref. No. 151811 to build student accommodation within
the First car park for the following reasons:

&#8226; Altering the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposed accommodation blocks
would face directly onto the Conservation Area and the aggressively modern design would damage it's special
character. The mass of this building will dominate and destroy the entrance to this historic part of Aberdeen

C 3.4 of the TAN &quot;Student Accommodation&quot; September 2015, states that the &quot;Successful
built developments must also be in locations which will be attractive to students. They must be located
and designed to minimize adverse impacts on their surroundings. Such impacts include overlooking,
overshadowing or over domination of buildings&quot;.

This building will cause, overshadowing and shading, causing a tunnel effect and will most certainly effect the setting
of other buildings including St Margaret&#8217;s Convent Chapel (Category A listed building). Section
&quot;C&quot; of the TAN &quot;Student Accommodation&quot; September 2015&quot; states that &quot;The
development should be designed in a way that does not conflict with adjacent properties or the general amenity of
the surrounding area&quot;.

The mass of the building will cut huge amounts of light and morning sunshine from the existing buildings.
Current resident's loss of privacy as the rooms and common areas in the new build will look directly into the existing
residents windows. This will be further exacerbated due to the need for electric light in our rooms. We do not have
the option to install &quot;floor to ceiling glazing&quot; or renewable energy in our homes to improve natural light.

&#8226; The site will be adjoining the bus depot, an area producing one of the highest levels of pollution in
Aberdeen posing health risks which is in contradiction to requirement in section C 3.4. &quot;will be attractive to
students&quot;. The effect of fumes, diesel particulates, night time noise (bus washing) and bright lighting on the
student residents living in the proposed development within the bus operations area will have a negative effect and
students will not find this an attractive option.
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&#8226; The destruction of the wall to the east of Kings Crescent which bounds First land and runs between two
March Stones is protected and is one of the boundaries of the Conservation Area. The proposal is to replace it with
a wall which has no relationship to the original and adorn it with metal railings.

&#8226; The proposed removal of established trees and bushes to allow for this building cannot be substituted by
wood cladding.

&#8226; The design materials, scale and colour are not in keeping with the traditional surrounding granite buildings
of Kings Crescent and Spital.

&#8226; Loss of demographic balance in the area with the proportion of temporary residents far outnumbering
permanent residents.

&#8226; Stress on the doctor and dentist surgeries in the area. Until recently the waiting time for an appointment
was two to three days, now it takes at least three weeks due to high demand while students housed in the Old
Aberdeen area are in residence.

&#8226; Increased noise and waste pollution as the students return to their accommodation after a night out which
will be over and above that produced by the new development in St. Peter Street. This is already the case in the Old
Aberdeen area and is not policed properly.

&#8226; Overprovision of Student Accommodation. This area already has an extremely high density of purpose
built student accommodation (1,600 beds).

There are now a further two new student accommodation facilities which have just received planning
permission within a 15 min walk of Kings Crescent; one at Constitution Street and the other at the Triple Kirks Union
Terrace which will add a reported 900 student beds.

Aberdeen University recently stated that there is already an overprovision of student accommodation. Robert
Gordon&#8217;s University have empty beds in their accommodation and these could be given over to students
from The University of Aberdeen.

There is a direct bus linking the two universities and by using the number 1 or 2 bus on the red route which is a
sustainable means of travel as per the TAN &quot;Student Accommodation&quot; September 2015, 3B 3.3.
&quot;This allows relative ease of access to campus for students and will promote sustainable means of travel, thus
minimizing car use&quot;.

&#8226; Only 3 parking spaces are to be provided for 202 students of which 2 are disabled spaces and 1 staff space.
Parking problems in the area will be further aggravated. It is assumed that students from outside Aberdeen don't
have cars, family or friends with cars who will want to visit. It is already recognised that parking in this area is
under great pressure and due to the proposed introduction of more double yellow lines in Advocates Road and
Kings Crescent to facilitate this development; a further 5/8 spaces will be lost leaving 5/6 spaces on Kings Crescent
and only when there aren't events at Pittodrie Stadium .

The new student block in St Peter Street will be in use by next year housing 110 students with only 10 parking
spaces provided. The proposed Kings Crescent development will have 202 occupants with only 3 parking spaces, 2 x
disabled and 1 x staff parking space planned. This is in contradiction of the TAN &quot;Student
Accommodation&quot; September 2015 section D 3.10 &quot;Existing car parking guidelines for new student
accommodation must be considered as part of the development. That is; 1 parking space per resident staff member
plus 1 per 10 students in the city centre, the inner city and the outer city areas (see Aberdeen Transport and
Accessibility SG). Disabled parking and enhanced cycle parking facilities should also be provided as set out in the SG.
The level of parking proposed in new development must be agreed with the Planning Authority&quot;.

It is also proposed to take another parking space away for the already frustrated residents by introducing a car
club space.
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Residents in Kings Crescent already have problems getting tradesmen to attend issues at our homes as they are
unable to park in the vicinity.

&#8226; Kings Crescent and the surrounding areas are the last free parking area before the City centre and parking
already occurs on the pavements and double yellow lines in Kings Crescent/Jute Street/St. Peter Street with
impunity. Emergency vehicles cannot safely operate in this environment.

&#8226; Road safety issues arising from increased pressure on parking and road use. It is proposed that Waste
Collection from this development will take place on Kings Crescent. As this development will require numerous
large segregated waste binds to be emptied this will have a huge effect on the free flow of traffic in the area. The
collection of waste generated by the residents already living in Kings Crescent causes a bottle neck bringing traffic
to a standstill as the bins are brought to the lorry, emptied and returned to the pavement.

&#8226; The increased footfall on an already overstressed route with pavements being reduced to single file on bin
days and when people stop to chat in groups blocking the pavements forcing other pedestrians to walk on the road.
This happens already and that's before populating the new Student accommodation building in St Peter Street.

&#8226; This development will be completely out of character within the Conservation Area of Old Aberdeen. The
design is purely to extract maximum return for the investment without any thought to the surroundings.

Having lived at 37 Kings Crescent since October 1980 we feel that the introduction of a modern structure within a
row of stone built traditional buildings will not &quot;preserve and enhance the historic character and amenity of
the Conservation Area&quot; (Historic Scotland&#8217;s Scottish Historic &amp; Environment Policy (SHEP)) but
will set a precedent and detract from the Conservation Area and the heritage of Old Aberdeen.

Richard Harwood

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:50
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 11 January 2016 20:44
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : ruth maclennan
Address : 4 spital
aberdeen

Telephone :

type :
Comment : I would like to object to this planning application. The reasons being the structure is far too tall, not in
keeping with Old Aberdeen at all. It is an ugly building. There are not enough parking spaces for the people that live
there at the moment, without adding more people requiring spaces.

The building will also cut sunlight and lead to long term issues with frost and damp in St.Peter street flats and the
garden of 4 Spital.

This building should not go ahead, it will spoil the look of Old Aberdeen,

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.



1

Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:50
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 11 January 2016 10:43
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : sarah
Address : 52 kings crescent

Telephone :

type :
Comment : i DO NOT want this to get approved as this building is old enuf and with a tenant in the building having a
fire a few months ago the moise was bad enuf without truckes road blocked and more idiots more people drinking
and there friends coming over after thy move in means extra litter more dumping more music much less parking

if the students kept were thy stayed and cleaned after them self thy wldnt need to get a new building in a place with
old buildings

and after all the bloody council dont clean up after them self either so there will be damage to the surrounding area

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:50
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 January 2016 17:16
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Steve Cunningham
Address : 36 Turnberry Crescent
Aberdeen
AB22 8PD

type :
Comment : Having viewed these plans, I am off the opinion that this is a most unsuitable area for this proposed
development. In an ideal world, everybody would use the bus, however it would be naive and also inconceivable to
hope that not one of the 202 bedroom users would not have a car! The transport survey states the 1, 1a and route 2
buses go to faulds gate, dyce and newhills when this is quite clearly wrong, they actually go to Garthdee!
I am a First bus driver and can confirm that First actively discourages us from using King Street to access/depart with
our cars. As a driver, I feel we have been left out of this consultation and have not had the chance to air our views
when we will be the ones most affected by this development.
Statutorily, we have to check the horns of our buses every morning, so seven days a week, 200 buses do this
between 0330 and 0730. This will only lead to noise complaints from the new residents who will be less than 30
yards away!
We already have great difficulty at the moment in getting a parking space on site and everyday, buses are parked in
areas where they shouldn't be due to a lack of space. Safe walkways have been reduced in the yard to accommodate
new hydrogen buses and just the other day, 4 cars were parked along the staff zebra crossing at the King Street end
of the site. We cannot check our brakelights on the mirrored lamppost as there is always coaches parked in the way!
Many more of us have to annoy the residents in Erroll Street/Place and Seaforth Road and steal their on street
parking (something First do not like us doing).
First do not have enough room on site at the moment and indeed around a dozen buses are being parked up in a
yard off the Old Skene Road!
There is nowhere for near anyone to park around this site and it will be unbearably worse if this development gets
the go ahead as there is already a massive five storey block of apartments being finished off less than 50 yards away
in St Peter St.
In addition, a massive new swathe of student flats is about to be provided on three locations around the corner on
Powis Place with planning permission already having been given to provide hundreds more on the Matalan site in
Constitution Street.
We have surely got to the point of saturation and over provision as far as student flats are concerned. I implore you
to reject this application.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
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error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:50
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 15 December 2015 00:40
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Sarah McIntyre
Address : 27 King's Crescent
Aberdeen
AB24 3HP

type :
Comment : I object to this application and would make the following comments:

As owner of 27 King's Crescent, my home is part of a conservation area. The public elevation of my home is strictly
controlled. I cannot cut down the tree in my front garden (not that I would want to), the colour, material and type of
my doors and windows are dictated to me and I am strictly prohibited from doing anything that would ruin the
distinctive and beautiful character of Old Aberdeen. My house must stay as it was at the turn of the 20th century. I
must apply for planning permission to do so much as replace a window like for like. I find it astonishing, therefore,
that not 10 meters away on the same street, with a public elevation much more obvious to the passing public than
mine, a building like this can be proposed using a boxy modern glass and timber design, and completely out of
character with the rest of the conservation area. This would apparently not fall within the CA and the character of
this side of the street does not matter. Common sense dictates that this is ludicrous. Please note that I am not
suggesting that my home should be removed from the conservation area whatsoever. Instead I am suggesting that
an appropriate distance at the equal and opposite side of the road should be incorporated into it.

The planned accommodation is too tall and would create an unpleasant tunnel as King's Crescent was not built wide
enough to support such a height on both sides (see, for example Esslemont Crescent which has tall granite
tenements at both sides but is 4 cars wide. King's Crescent is not even wide enough for 3 cars).

As an ex-First employee, I am aware that currently no employees are permitted to enter or exit via the King Street
gates due to safety concerns (contrary to the supporting documents, which imply that it is an option). Forcing
hundreds of car movements a day through the King Street gates along with the buses with no junction lights would
cause severe traffic delay problems for staff and would be unsafe with the potential for increased RTAs. As the
council documents stated, King's Crescent is relatively uncongested with the car park as it is and spreads the traffic
around the Mounthooly area out.

I am concerned that the noise and light of a functioning bus depot (that operates all night) would be too disruptive
for any resident who moved in to the development.
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There will be a decline in the availability of amenities in the area- it is already up to a month's wait for a GP
appointment at the nearest medical practice, and this is before all the other thousands of student beds have opened
up with no further community facility provision.

There will be a lack of light and privacy to King's Crescent. I note that the developers are pleased that the position of
their development would be super for not requiring much artificial light but of course this implies that they are
blocking out the light for a large part of the day from the buildings opposite.

I understand that the developers were instructed to inform residents of King's Crescent of the meeting being held in
November before detailed planning permission was sought. As the owner of a neighbouring property, I can confirm
that we were not informed in any way and found out via the Evening Express. No attempt was made to contact us.
We did not get the chance to meet with Ardmuir for them to put our concerns to rest.

The &#8220;artist's impressions&#8221; are misleading in scale and are drawn from aspects that are not public- one
in particular appears to be drawn as if standing at our front door. As we have a 20 foot front garden, I would invite
the developers to perhaps show the more realistic view that the public will have, being from the actual road. I feel
that this would prove the inappropriate &#8220;tunnel&#8221; effect. This along with the above point makes me
feel that the developers are trying to hide the proper scale, especially the height of the development. If they cannot
be open about their plans and realistic that implies to me that they feel parts of the development are inappropriate
themselves and they are trying to sneak an inappropriate plan through.

I currently live on Merkland Road, next door to Ardmuir's King Street development (we are restoring King's Crescent
and hope to move in 2016). I feel that my concerns about living next to this development are appropriate to raise
here, given that Ardmuir have compared the King's development to it multiple times in their brochure and have
used an identical design:

I would invite the planning committee to come and view the &#8220;interesting spaces&#8221; as Ardmuir describe
them that are also included within this development between the building proper and the boundary wall- they are
dingy magnets for litter and vomit and are never cleaned or maintained.

The bin store is very poorly built and maintained and litter has strongly increased in the area. I am concerned that
they are incorporating a similar poor design into this development.

The development is not staffed and noise, fire alarms and anti-social behaviour frequently affect us as neighbours.
Ardmuir have not been considerate in our community.

The development is never full with the basement rooms visible from the street being mostly empty. I therefore
question their desire to build more beds when they cannot fill the ones they have.

Sustainability concerns- the developers state that as part of the design they will &#8220;investigate&#8221; further
sustainability measures and the roof is &#8220;suitable&#8221; for photovoltaic panels but this all means nothing-
what will they actually pay to install to ensure proper energy efficiency?

I do not believe that the development fits in with the development plan. There have been many other student
developments approved recently and I understand that both universities now state that there is an over provision of
student accommodation in Aberdeen. I am concerned that a beautiful unique area is made dark, ugly and samey
only for the building to not be fully utilised. Please note that I am not against all development. I note that the
Ardmuir King Street development had far less of an impact on parking than I anticipated, for example. If the
developers had limited the building to two or three storeys I may not have lodged an objection (although the
conservation area point would still stand). However the documents submitted are rushed, full of errors (First Bus
route 1/2 will not take you to Dyce!) and seems to have had very little time spent on it- it is so slapdash, copy pasted
and very sad. I feel they are being greedy and inconsiderate to the beautiful area that is one of the best parts of
Aberdeen.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:49
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 15 December 2015 00:39
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Joe Stewart
Address : 27 King's Crescent
Aberdeen
AB24 3HP

Telephone :

type :
Comment : I object for the following reasons:

The area in which this development is proposed currently has a very high proportion of student accommodation,
much of it purpose-built. It appears that both universities in Aberdeen are already over-provisioned, so there is
apparently no need for more new accommodation of this type in the foreseeable future.

An increase in residents of the area would place extra strain on local services. King's Crescent is already arguably
unfit for the amount of foot traffic it sees, and the road traffic is no better. Obviously foot traffic would increase,
but so would road traffic despite the &quot;no cars&quot; policy. In absolute terms, it doesn't seem like it would be
a large difference but please consider the current state of the street. Beyond the predictable complaints about
parking, there are real safety concerns for both motorists and pedestrians.

The proposal sits on the very edge of a Conservation Area. Close enough to significantly impact the area but not
close enough to be regulated by it. As a resident of King's Crescent, I would not be allowed to change the style of
my garden fence and it would seem unfair if the proposed structure of notably modern design and materials were
allowed directly across the narrow street.

Irrespective of the Conservation Area, the proposal cannot be said to be in keeping with the local character, which
includes buildings such as Saint Margaret's Convent.

The height of the proposal is a major concern: a building of several storeys would block light to nearby properties
and would appear to &quot;loom&quot; on such a narrow street. The overall effect of a new tall building would, I
feel, be negative.

There is an attractive lining of trees along the East side of King's Crescent that would be destroyed by this
development. They are relatively young and the developers have deftly sidestepped this issue by making assurances
about the &quot;mature trees&quot;.

Regarding the Pre-application Consultation Report, I offer the following rebuttals to the responses given by
developers:
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&quot;The choice of materials is based on aesthetics, durability and performance qualities&quot; - Explaining why
the proposed materials were chosen does not address the concerns regarding a &quot;traditional finish&quot;. The
proposed materials not only are not in keeping with the local character, they are perceived as particularly modern
and &quot;of this time&quot;. The reasons specifically do not state in what way the choice of materials reflects the
local area. Put simply, they do not.

&quot;We would submit that there is an improvement in the nature of the locale in comparison to what exists at
present.&quot; - As a local resident, I disagree for the reasons stated in this objection.

&quot;It is noted that there are mature trees on the opposite side of the road to the subject site. The development
does not propose the removal of any of these trees.&quot; - Is this referring to the mature trees that are in other
people's gardens? This is an outrageous piece of deflection.

&quot;It is our submission that the proposals would not constitute overdevelopment of the site as the proposals
respect the heights and topography of the immediate surroundings&quot; - The amount of truth in this statement is
unclear. Also, from street level, we would be going from a short wall that one can see past to a large block of flats in
a modern design.

Furthermore I would like it on record that I did not receive any notification of this proposal (27 King's Crescent). I
understand that Ardmuir were specifically requested to inform these residents. It is concerning that it seems they
didn't bother: ignoring a request like this may appear to be a small lapse but in reality Ardmuir have potentially
avoided several legitimate complaints through local's ignorance.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:49
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 14 December 2015 14:45
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Fred Nimmo
Address : 4 Spital
Aberdeen
AB243HS

type :
Comment : Dear Sir,
Planning Application 151811
(St Peters Street/Kings Crescent)
I wish to object to the proposed development on the following grounds:
1. The height of the building of 6 floor levels, at its maximum, is out of keeping with the surrounding buildings. It
should be kept to no more than 3 floors to harmonize with neighbouring buildings.
2. There is inadequate allowance made for car parking for over 200 students. A neighbouring student development
further down St Peters Street has 28 off-road parking places for about 100 students. The nearby development of
student flats at 34-36 St Peters Street (at present under construction) offers only 13 parking places for 128
students, which is itself inadequate, but even this is better than the 3 parking spaces allowed for the new
development. If only 3 parking places are provided at the proposed development there will be great competition
for street parking in St Peters Street and the surrounding area.
3. I think that there is also an issue if the students are charged for parking - they will probably just park on the
street, and perhaps it should be stipulated that they should not be charged for parking in any parking spaces the
developers eventually provide. Many students have cars, and I have seen them parking on the street rather than
pay for off-street parking.
4. There is over-provision of student accommodation in the surrounding area. There are hundreds for students flats
proposed for this area, including developments at Causewayend School, Fraser Place, and the proposed
development at the BT Depot/Office in Froghall Avenue. Surely enough is enough. Aberdeen University has said
there is now an over provision of student accommodation.
5. The developer seems to want to cram the maximum number of student flats into the available area. They will
have no available space for their equipment or machines when the building starts. As with Fraser Place and St
Peters Street developments, they will want to close or narrow the adjacent roads to facilitate their building work -
but Kings Crescent is a major bus route, and surely this cannot be an option just so the developers can maximize
their profits. The pavement is narrow on their side of Kings Crescent, and arguably it could be widened if they
building were set back from the road, which I would welcome.
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
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obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:48
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 December 2015 22:22
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Owen Forsyth
Address : 6c Spital, Aberdeen
AB24 3HS

type :
Comment : I Object to the development on the grounds of complete lack of parking, heavily unbalanced local
demographic and unproportionate size.

The local area already has in-sufficient local parking and given this is currently the first bus depot car park, where are
all those workers going to park? The idea that students don't have cars is also false. 202 flats with this development
and the other with 128 on st peters street are going to force all working people who require cars for work out of the
area. Local residents are already having to park streets away. 6 storeys and the overall size is going to dominate the
street/skyline. This development combined with all the other ongoing student flats will increase the student
population to a level that will have a negative impact on all other residents specifically at early hours in the morning
during working days due to noise and anti social behaviour.

This development would appear to be developers maximising square footage/beds with no consideration to any
other factors. It certianly is not sympathetic to the local area.

Perhaps as part of conditions developers should offer local residents heavily discounted build prices for garages
where possible and to back up the council/planning departments 'students don't have cars' policy, the area should
be moved to a resident parking pass only which is not available to students (or to a small quota/exceptions) solving
local parking problems.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:47
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 December 2015 20:27
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Angela Smith
Address : 10D Spital
Aberdeen

Telephone :

type :
Comment :
I Object for the following reasons.

1. Height of the development overwhelms the surrounding area. Not in keeping with the area. Being built in the
Old Aberdeen Conservation area.

2. The tallest part of the building is located at the highest part of the road and would be overwhelming.

3. The upper limit of the proposed units is excessive for the area. Already heavily built up with student
accommodation. No requirement for more accommodation.

4. Such a concentration of students will make for an excessively noise/busy area and will affect non student/owner
occupier. Total disregard for permanent residents.

5. Increased traffic and parking will cause major congestion.

6. Traditional area requires traditional finish to the frontage of the build as the street is predominately granite.

7. Lack of ample parking provision will hugely impact on residents in the area. Road safety issues will arise.

8. Proposed Aberdeen City Council Car Club will not alleviate car traffic and parking issues. It simply will not resolve
the problem of No. 7 . Keeping within the legal mathematical equation ratio of car space per x amount of units is
clearly unworkable and whilst developers are very happy to stick to the letter of the law regarding this (because it is
to their advantage) there is a moral obligation to ensure there is ample parking. Stress factors for both students and
residents. It is just not true that students dont have cars and so therefore will not require parking spaces.

9. Loss of mature and established trees. All part of the attractiveness of Old Aberdeen.

10. Building is bland and lacks imagination. No consideration for the surrounding area or permanent residents.
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11. Hugely disproportionate temporary residents far outnumbering permanent residents.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
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we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
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obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:45
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 December 2015 16:48
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : G Forward
Address : Flat 8A Spital
Aberdeen
AB24 3HS

type :
Comment : I object to this application on the following grounds:
1. While there has been a shortage of student accomodation in the past some of this was due to major
refurbishment at Seton Halls, now nearing completion.
There is now a clear surplus of student accomodation as evidence by the number of &quot;to let&quot; signs in the
area. Also I believe the university has reported empty beds in their halls.
2. Parking is a problem in the area and will be made worse as the proposed plan is to build on the staff carpark of
the bus company! The developer's contention that students don't have cars is completely wrong. A visit to the halls
at Seton park will attest to this fact with students (mainly first year) have to fight for parking space. Older students
are even more likely to have cars. So this is a falsehood.
3.Although not officially in the &quot;Old Aberdeen&quot; conservation area it is only because it was a bus station
that this was exempted. The boundary seems to run along the pavement, so in effect it will have a detrimental
effect on the conservation area.
4. The buiding proposes 6 stories which is far to high in terms of shading and loss of amenity for current residents.
This development is not required for student accommodation. It will be visibly detrimental to a unique part of
Aberdeens heritage already having been heavily impacted on by other such developments, many nearby still in
construction.
Overemphasis on student accommodation in the area results in a &quot;ghost town&quot; effect out of term time.
PLEASE CALL A HALT NOW TO THESE PLANS WHICHWILL ONLY BENEFIT THE DEVELOPER.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:45
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning application reference number 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: Gladys Main
Sent: 11 December 2015 16:06
To: PI
Subject: Planning application reference number 151811

To whom it may concern.

I hereby object to the above application to build student accommodation at the existing First bus site on the basis
that this area has a disproportionate amount of such accommodation already,with new developments which will
realise several hundred new beds in the process of being built and available for the next academic year.
In accordance with the TAN approved in July 2015 proving the need for such is a prerequisite in all applications.
My information is that there is no longer a need for additional beds,that all three educational institutions (ie.North
East College,Aberdeen University and RGU) had no problem accommodating students this year and indeed had a
surplus.It should also be noted that there is also an unprecedented level of vacant properties in the Old Aberdeen
and Froghall,Powis and Sunnybank Community Council areas.
It should also be noted that North East College and Aberdeen University have no plans to increase student numbers
in the foreseeable future and if anything numbers will reduce.
The medical practises in the area are struggling already to meet the demands of additional students so would be
completely overwhelmed by yet more; there has been problems nearby in two separate sites in relation to sewage
(Merkland Road and Froghall Road) and also flooding in Froghall Road,both attributable to the increase in residents
from the new homes in the area; parking is at a premium and although students allegedly will be told they can't
have cars there will inevitably a number who will flaunt this and park wherever they can in the vicinity therefore
depriving permanent residents of spaces.

Gladys Main
21 Froghall View
Aberdeen

Sent from my iPad
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:44
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 11 December 2015 13:04
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Clive Kempe
Address : 7 Sunnyside Terrace
Aberdeen
AB243NB

type :
Comment : I would like to submit an Objection for the plan for Student Flats in Kings Crescent.
The scale of the development is excessive for what is an important gateway to historic Spital and Old Aberdeen.
The height should be restricted to 4 storeys maximum, and the building should be recessed (with small front garden
area) from the pavement, so balance the architectural integrity of the area. Kings Crescent is an important asset,
and while I think the some accommodation is welcome, to open up this sometime desolate location (it can be
dangerous walking along Kings Crescent at night) I think this would be better served with non student flats, where
the population is in situ all year round.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:44
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Application Reference number 151811

From: Wilma Paton
Sent: 09 December 2015 10:18
To: PI
Subject: Planning Application Reference number 151811

Dear Sir / Madam,

I object to the above application on many grounds and will detail some of them.

1 This area is already overburdened by student numbers which has entirely altered the demographic balance of the
area. Greater priority is being given, it seems, to the needs of temporary residents rather than the members of the
settled community who have a commitment to the area.

2 The size of the proposed building will affect the light and privacy of residents living in the area.

3 The lack of parking provision. Already parking is at a premium in the area and to believe that 202 students will only
need 3 parking spaces is living in a dream world. It will further inconvenience those of us who live in the area.

4 Student accommodation is normally provided for 1st year students and so you need to be aware of the probable
noise nuisance which will be generated.

For these reasons, as said, I object to the plan to subject this area to yet more student accommodation.

Yours,

Wilma Paton
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:43
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 December 2015 15:01
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Stuart Patterson
Address : 1 Cheyne Road
Aberdeen
AB24 1UA

type :
Comment : I am generally unhappy about the amount of student accommodation being built in the area.

This creates an unbalanced community with a heavy emphasis on residents who will not engage or become part of
the life and activities in the community, or who will only be resident for a short period.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:43
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 03 December 2015 09:57
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : jamie
Address : 52 kings crescent

type :
Comment : I OBJECT FOR A NUMBER OF REASONS

I FOR ONE WILL LOSE OUT ON BUSINESS
THE MESS
THE NOISE FROM 8AM FOR MONTHS
NEW STUDENTS MEANS MORE PEOPLE MORE NOISE MORE PEOPLE DRINKINGMORE PARTYING MORE MUSIC A
OVER CROWDED SMALL STREET

IF COUNCIL MADE STUDENTS LOOK AFTER THAT THY HAVE AND KEPT UPTO DATE WITH MAINTENANCE THEN THY
WLDNT NEED ANOTHER NEW BUILDING JUST MAKE THE BEST OF WHAT THY HAVE

AS THERE ARE STILL HOMELESS AND PEOPLE ON THE HOUSING LIST NEEDING SOMETHING NEW OR JUST
SOMETHING

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:43
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 December 2015 05:09
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : Graeme Chesser
Address : 33 University Road
Aberdeen
AB24 3DR

type :
Comment : The size of the structure looks about one floor too large compared with other buildings on King's
Crescent and about two floors too large on St Peter's Street.
The brown colour looks out of order compared with the grey on all other adjoining buildings. The block shape to the
building highlights the size of the development and would be better if it was one large even shaped block. It is
difficult to tell if there is any car parking for students or if it is just for First Bus, but it does not seem sufficient as
there is little car parking nearby and I assume a controlled parking zone will be coming here at some time. In
summing up I am against the development for this area.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:53
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Application 151811, Kings Crescent/St. Peter Street

From: George A. Wood
Sent: 12 January 2016 16:14
To: Emma Rennie
Subject: Re: Application 151811, Kings Crescent/St. Peter Street

Dear Ms Rennie,
The letter is quite clearly addressed from me and refers to “my objection”.
For your information, I am no longer a member of Old Aberdeen Community Council.
Regards,
George Wood

From: Emma Rennie
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 12:56 PM
To: George A. Wood
Subject: RE: Application 151811, Kings Crescent/St. Peter Street

Good Afternoon Mr Wood,

Can I confirm this is a letter of representation from yourself personally and not from the Community Council?

Kind regards

Emma Rennie
Application Support Assistant

Communities, Housing & Infrastructure | Planning & Sustainable Development | Aberdeen City Council |
Business Hub 4 | Ground Floor North | Marischal College | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10 1AB

We are always trying to improve the quality of customer service that we provide and would like to know your views on
the service you have received to help us learn what we need to do better. We would very much appreciate you taking a
few moments to fill in our short feedback form by clicking on http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/customerfeedback and

selecting Development Management (Planning Applications Team) and/or Building Standards.
Many thanks in advance.

From: George A. Wood [mailto:georgeawood@btinternet.com]
Sent: 11 January 2016 20:38
To: PI
Subject: Application 151811, Kings Crescent/St. Peter Street
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George A. Wood 2 Harrow Road
ABERDEEN
AB24 1UN

11th January 2016

Development Management
Planning and Sustainable Development
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 4, Marischal Collage
Broad Street
ABERDEEN
AB10 1AB

Dear Sir,

Planning Application 151811
Student Accommodation, Kings Crescent/St Peter Street, Aberdeen

I wish to record my objection to the granting of the above planning application as it is not in keeping with
the area, it will increase the already considerable strain on local resources and services and it has the
potential to have adverse effects on First Bus operations and to the health of residents.

I would advance the following in support of my objection: -

1. Due to its bulk and design, the structure’s close proximity to the Old Aberdeen Conservation
Area, would have considerable visual impact on the Conservation Area in general and in particular
on Kings Crescent in its role as the main entrance to the Conservation Area.

The design is in breach of the TAN and there are already precedents for refusal of applications
outwith conservation areas on the basis of their potential impact due to proximity and this should be
adopted for this application.

2. The proposed design represents overdevelopment of the site in respect of the height of the structure
and its proximity to busy thoroughfares. The height is not sympathetic to the neighbourhood and will cause
shadow effect on neighbouring properties. The road proximity will detract from the amenity
of residents in the development and wil inevitably lead to complaints of traffic noise.

3. The issues relating to parking have not been addressed. The removal of parking spaces used by
First Bus staff, thought necessary when permission was granted for the First Bus development, cannot be
adequately addressed without a review of what new provision will be made by First Bus to prevent
staff seeking street parking in an area already grossly underprovided with such amenity. There
are insufficient disabled parking spaces provided within the development.

4. The development will have an adverse effect on the operations of First Bus due to its proximity to
their operations. Neighbour aspirations in respect of their quality of life related to environmental noise
levels have already lead to multiple complaints regarding the unsocial hours operation of First Bus
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and other commercial operations in the area and this can only be made worse by locating large
numbers of residents immediately on an industrial site’s boundary. This development will lead to action
having to be taken against First Bus to achieve compliance with residents’ statutory rights on quality of
life and a resulting adverse impact on public transport services due to the curtailment of night
time operations.

5. No attempt has been made to recognise and assess the health effects on residents of the proposed
development from diesel particulate emissions from First Bus operations. Indeed, at the meeting between
the developers and OACC, it was patently obvious that the developer was not even aware of
the proven health risk resulting from the starting and slow running of commercial diesel
engines. The high risk levels of vehicle emission pollution current in Aberdeen will be further increased for
those young persons living in the immediate vicinity of a major source of particulate production and there is
a moral, if not legal, duty placed on Aberdeen City Council to protect the resident from
exposure which has a high risk of long-term health effects.

6. The current expansion of student accommodation local to the Old Aberdeen area, which a University
of Aberdeen spokesperson made clear is not required to house their students, will inevitably lead to the
development’s use by students at other institutions, realistically RGU. As is already demonstrated
by the existing pattern of accommodation in the immediate area of this development, the result
will be additional passengers using public transport to access other institutions and increased pressure on the
already stretched rush hour resources of Routes 1 & 2. This is in direct breach of Aberdeen
City Council’s own adopted guidance on student accessibility to their place of study.

I have limited myself to only some of the many reasons for objection to this development and I trust that
Aberdeen City Council, through the Planning Management process, will refuse this application for the
benefit of the area’s existing residents, the potential residents of this unnecessary and undesirable block and
tourists visiting Old Aberdeen.

Yours faithfully,

George A. Wood

This email has been sent from a virus-free computer protected by Avast.
www.avast.com

This email has been sent from a virus-free computer protected by Avast.
www.avast.com
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Garry Watson

From: Garry Watson
Sent: 03 February 2016 10:37
To: Garry Watson
Subject: FW: Planning Comment for 151811

-----Original Message-----
From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk [mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk]
Sent: 23 November 2015 16:59
To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151811

Comment for Planning Application 151811
Name : April Sutherland
Address : 52A Seaforth Road
ABERDEEN
AB24 5PH

Comment : I wish to make an objection to these plans in their current form due to the lack of parking. There are
other blocks of student accommodation, closer to the city centre with parking provided, and the car parks are well
used. To have NO parking is going to cause chaos for other residents in the area, where parking is already at a
premium. Unless &quot;FREE&quot; resident only parking permits are provided to those already living in the area,
this is not going to work. Nearby streets, including mine, are already used as a car park by First bus drivers and the
police.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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Whilst it is commendable to encourage development where “green transport” can be used
the reality is, that the size of this operation will require personnel to “service” it from
outside the area and one must assume they will drive. This area is already used by people
who work within Aberdeen City and Aberdeen University to park this cars and then walk to
work as it is the closest “free” parking area to these locations. There is not a parking space
to be found during normal working hours.
Whilst developers might like to assume students do not have cars the reality is (as a local
resident knows) that many do have cars for various, sometimes necessary reasons. This is
aptly demonstrated by the lack of local parking during term times and thus 3 parking spaces
is not adequate for 202 students.

The planning authority cannot just ignore the pollution problems and the other issues
highlighted above, and as such they have a statutory duty to refuse consent. I urge them to
do so.

Yours sincerely

Jacinta Birchley

Cc:
Cllr Nathan Morrison
Cllr Jean Morrison
Cllr Michael Hutchison

Lewis MacDonald MSP
Kirtsy Blackman MP
Kevin Stewart MSP

Old Aberdeen Community Council


















